The Group has transactional currency exposures arising from purchases that are denominated in a
currency other than the functional currency of the operations to which they relate, primarily United States
Dollars (“USD”), Singapore Dollar (“SGD”) and Australian Dollar (“AUD”).  The foreign currencies in which
these transactions are denominated are mainly USD and SGD.  Approximately 93% (2020: 77%) of the
Group’s purchases are denominated in foreign currencies. Foreign currency exposures in transactional
currencies other than functional currencies of the operating entities are kept to an acceptable level.

 The Group also holds cash and cash balances denominated in USD and SGD for working capital
purposes and short-term borrowings denominated in AUD as at the end of the reporting period.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s loss/profit before tax to a reasonably
possible change in the USD, SGD and AUD exchange rates against the functional currency of the Group
entities, with all other variables held constant.

2021
Loss before

taxation
(Increase)/
decrease

2020
Profit before

taxation
Increase/
(decrease)

RM’000 RM’000

USD/RM -  strengthened 3% 1,131 2,600

-  weakened 3% (1,131) (2,600)

SGD/RM -  strengthened 3% 1,957 2,295

-  weakened 3% (1,957) (2,295)

SGD/USD -  strengthened 3%   35   45

-  weakened 3%   (35)   (45)

AUD/USD -  strengthened 3%   (192)   (158)

-  weakened 3%   192   158

RM/USD -  strengthened 3%   272   38

-  weakened 3%   (272)   (38)

122

notes to
the financial StatementS (Cont’d)
For the financial year ended 28 February 2021

33. Capital management

The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating and
healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximize shareholder value.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic
conditions. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividend payment to
shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue new shares.  No changes were made in the objectives,